

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MONIQUE SANDERS, DARLA SOICH,  
and CHRISTOPHER HARRISON,  
individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

IBEX GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC., and  
IBEX LIMITED,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00591-TNM

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. SETTLEMENT TERMS AND BENEFITS..... 5

    A. Settlement Class..... 5

    B. The Settlement Terms and Benefits of the Settlement Agreement..... 5

        1. The Non-Reversionary Settlement Fund ..... 5

        2. Identity Theft Protection and Credit Monitoring Package..... 6

        3. Reimbursement for Lost Time ..... 6

        4. Reimbursement for Out-of-Pocket Losses..... 7

        5. Cash Payments for Identity Theft or Data Misuse..... 7

        6. Confirmatory Discovery ..... 8

        7. Notice, Claims Process, and Settlement Administration ..... 8

        8. Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards..... 9

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL..... 9

    A. Legal Standards for Approval..... 10

    B. Rule 23(e) and the Supplemental Factors Weigh in Favor of Granting Final Approval ..... 11

        1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): Class Representatives and Class Counsel Adequately Represented  
           the Class ..... 11

        2. Rule 23(e)(2)(B) and Supplemental Factor 1: The Settlement Was Negotiated at  
           Arm’s-Length..... 12

        3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C–D): The Relief Provided for the Class is Adequate and Class  
           Members are Treated Equitably ..... 13

        4. The Remaining Supplemental Factors Support Final Approval ..... 16

a.	Supplemental Factor 2: Terms of the Settlement Compared to the Strength Case.....	16
b.	Supplemental Factor 3: Stage of Litigation at the Time of Settlement.....	17
c.	Supplemental Factor 4: Reaction of the Class .....	18
d.	Supplemental Factor 5: Opinion of Experienced Counsel.....	20
V.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED .....	21
VI.	THE NOTICE ADEQUATELY APPRISED CLASS MEMBERS.....	22
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Baksh et al. v. IvyRehab Network, Inc.*,

No. 7:20-CV-01845 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2021) ..... 14

*Brent v. Midland Funding,*

LLC, No. 3:11-CV-1332, 2011 WL 3862363 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2011)..... 15

*Cohen v. Chilcott,*

522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 17

*Dolmage v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.*,

No. 14 C 3809, 2017 WL 1754772 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2017) ..... 17

*Hardy v. District of Columbia,*

49 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 11

*Howard v. Liquidity Servs. Inc.*,

No. CV 14-1183 (BAH), 2018 WL 4853898 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2018)..... 16

*In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,

127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 16

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,

327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 19

*In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.*,

80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 15

*In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.*,

No. 3:18-cv-686-TJC-MCR, 2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021) ..... 21

*In re Hudson’s Bay Co. Data Sec. Incident Consumer Litig.,*  
 No. 18-CV-8472 (PKC), 2022 WL 2063864 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2022)..... 19

*In re Living Social Marketing and Sales Practice Litigation,*  
 298 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 11

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,*  
 MDL No. 1290, 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003)..... 17

*In re Lorazepam Antitrust Litig.,*  
 205 F.R.D. 369, 377 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2002)..... 18

*In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,*  
 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 14

*In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,*  
 No. 14-md-2522, 2017 WL 2178306 (D. Minn. May 17, 2017)..... 19

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,*  
 305 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 10, 12, 20

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,*  
 No. 99-197, 1999 WL 1335318 (D.D.C. Nov. 23, 1999)..... 18

*In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig.,*  
 No. CV 19-6019, 2022 WL 1173179 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 20, 2022) ..... 19

*In re Zappos.com, Inc. Sec. Breach Litig.,*  
 No. 3:12-cv-00325 (D. Nev.)..... 14

*In re: Arby’s Rest. Grp., Inc. Data Sec. Litig.,*  
 No. 1:17-cv-01035-WMR (N.D. Ga.)..... 14

*Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.*,

95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997)..... 15

*Luevano v. Campbell*,

93 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 19

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,

126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 21

*Mayfield v. Barr*,

985 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 10

*Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.*,

565 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 11, 12, 20

*Milstein v. Huck*,

600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) ..... 15

*Osher v. SCA Realty I, Inc.*,

945 F. Supp. 298 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 19

*Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC*,

717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 10, 20

*Sackin v. TransPerfect Global, Inc.*,

No. 1:17-cv-01469-LGS (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2018) ..... 14

*Stephens v. U.S. Airways Group, Inc.*,

102 F. Supp. 3d 222 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 11

*Thomas v. Albright*,

139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 18

*Trombley v. Nat’l. City Bank*,  
826 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 18

*Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia*,  
117 F.3d 571 (D.C.Cir.1997)..... 12

*Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III*,  
246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 17

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim

**TREATISES**

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002)..... 15

Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2020) ..... 10

Manual for Complex Litig. (3d ed.)..... 20
